TO: Board of Trustees

FROM: Paul Navazio
Director of Finance

SUBJECT: Fiscal Year 2020/21 Fourth Quarter Budget Update:
Popular CIP Status Report Through June 30, 2021

DATE: September 7, 2021

L RECOMMENDATION

This is an informational report and therefore no Board action is required.

. BACKGROUND AND DISCUSSION

This communication represents the FY2020/21 4" Quarter Popular CIP Status Report intended
to provide an update for the District’s Capital Improvement Program (CIP) Budget for activities for
the period from July 1, 2020 through June 30, 2021. This report complies with Board Policy
13.1.0.2 relating to periodic reports on the status of the District’s capital projects.

The Board received the FY202/21 1%t Quarter Popular CIP Status report at its meeting of
November 19, 2020, and 2" quarter Popular CIP Status report at its meeting of February 24,
2021, and the 3™ quarter report at its meeting of May 12, 2021. This agenda item, via attachment,
provides the Board with the fourth quarterly Popular Report, reflecting unaudited financial results
for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2021.

Overview

The District's FY2020/21 approved capital budget adopted by the Board on May 27, 2020
provides for appropriations totaling $14,377,677 in support of planned capital projects across all
District activities, including Administration ($650,150), Utilities ($7,140,286), Community Services
($6,127,741), Beaches ($454,500) and Internal Services ($5,000). Subsequent amendments to
the capital budget, totaling $1,313,677, were approved via separate action by the Board of
Trustees, resulting in an amended budget of $15,691,354.

Prior Year FY2020/21 Amended Expenditures

Carryforward Approved Budget Amendments Budget thru 6/30/21
General Fund $ 300,000 $ 650,150 $ - $ 650,150 $ 429,458
Utility Fund 2,553,786 7,140,285 © (10,069)” 7,130,217 3,307,644
Internal Senices - 5,000 - 5,000 0
Community Senices 2,500,701 6,127,741 65,457 6,193,198 2,907,253
Beach - 454,500 1,258,289 1,712,789 1,245,205
Total All Funds b 5,354,487 § 14,377,677 $ 1,313,677 § 15,691,354 § 7,889,560

Overall, capital project expenditures through the fourth quarter of FY2020/21 (June 30, 2021)
totaled $7,889,560, or 50.5% of the amended CIP budget.

In addition to reporting actual expenditures for each approved capital improvement project
through June 30, 2021, the report also includes specific modifications, per Board action, to the
adopted FY2020/21 CIP budget. The report also includes a brief “status” classification to assist in
understanding the information contained in this report as well as to help track changes in individual
project status from quarter to quarter.

47



Popular CIP Status Report through 06/30/2021 -2- September 7, 2021

Adjustments to Adopted FY2020/21 Capital Budget Reflected in CIP Status Report

The following summarizes modifications to Capital Project budget reflected in the 4th Quarter CIP
Status Report per previous Board action:

Summary of Board Actions Impacting the FY2020/21 Capital Budget

Board Agenda  Project Description Project # Action Amount Fund

6/23/2020 Watermain Repiacement - Martis Peak Road vicinity 2298WS1704  Reduce Project Budget per Bid Award (353,910) Utility Fund
Unallocated Capital Project Funding 353,910 Utility Fund

6/23/2020 Maintenance Building Drainage, Washpad and Pavement 3141GC1501 Reduce Project Budget per Bid Award (121,567) Golf Fund
Unallocated Capital Project Funding 121,567 Golf Fund

8/12/2020 1T infrastructure 1213C0O1505 Re-allocation of Project Budget (33,700) General Fund
Microsoft Office Licenses 1213C0O1803 {9,300) General Fund
Windows Serer Operating System 1213C01804 43,000 General Fund

12/9/2020 Watermain Replacement - Slott Pk Ct 2299WS1706  Advance Funding for Design of 45,000 Utility Fund
Unallocated Capital Project Funding FY2020/21 construction project (45,000) Utility Fund

12/9/2020 Bumt Cedar Swimming Pool improvements 3970BD2601 Supplemental Appropriation form 258,289 Beach Fund

Fund Balance

2/2412021 FY 2019/20 Camy-over Adjustmnents
Utility Fund various Adjust FY2019/20 Carry-over (10,068} Utility Fund
Community Senices Fund(s) various Adjust FY2019/20 Carry-over 65,457 Various

55,388
412912021 Bumt Cedar Swimming Pool Improvements 3970BD2601 Supplemental Appropriation form 1,000,000 Beach Fund

Fund Balance

Total CIP Budget Amendments $ 1,313,677

Board Actions Since Third Quarter Report - Adjustments to FY2020/21 Capital Budget

The Board of Trustees approved (via Resolution No. 1882, dated April 29, 2021) amending the
capital budget to appropriate $1.00 million for the Burnt Cedar Swimming Pool Improvement
Project (CIP # 3970BD2601) to advance construction funding into the FY2020/21 fiscal year.

Pending Carry-over Appropriations

Expenditures charged to capital projects through the fourth quarter of FY2020/21 result in
available unexpended appropriations of $7.80 million. Of this amount, an estimated $5.98 million
is expected to be re-appropriated through carry-over to the FY2021/22 budget in support of
ongoing capital projects and programs. Of this amount, $1,875,000 in carry-over appropriations
were approved with the adoption of the FY2021/22 budget, and an additional $4.11 million in
carry-over appropriation requests are pending Board action via a separate agenda item.

Capital Improvement Charges Transferred to Operating Expenses

As part of the year-end close process for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2021, staff has
identified a total of $1.29 million in costs that were recorded as capital expenditures that
do not meet the criteria for capital assets. While these costs are reflected in the attached
Popular CIP Status Report as expenses charged to the projects where they were
budgeted, these costs have been recorded as operating expenses and will not be

capitalized.

Attachment:
o Popular CIP Status Report - FY2020/21, through June 30, 2021

48



Incline Village General Improvement District iCapvtaI Improvement Pr Pm)ects Report to the Board of Trustees __ |For the Fourth Quarter - Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2021
T Prior Year| _ Current Year Future Year Fy2020/21 Fiscal Year
i I Projects Reservation Fund Expenditures As of Recommended
DESCRIPTION PROJECT # Carry Forward d C | Adji Reall i ! Adjusted Budget 6/30/21 Variance Status Carry-forward
)
1213CE1101 15,000 15.000 - 15000 H
1213CE1501 40,000 40,000 16.382 23618 [Completed ]
11213CE1701 6.000 6.000 $.827 173_{Completed i
11213CE1901 i 60.000 ~_.60,000 6. 4,404 {Completed
+1213C0O1505 81,800 (33.700) 58,100, 1] $8.100 Cumnleted
1213€01703 97,050 97,050 57.053 39,997 |
121301803 j 9,300 (9.300) - - N
1213C0O1804 H 14,000 43,000 56,547 453 C
1099801501 H 12,000 - 12.000
e 5,000 700 4,300 {On-going 4300
- 1315C01801 300.000 - 237,353 82847 _In Proaress {12,353}
i Total General Fund [ $ 300,000 [ § 350,150 | § -3 - 13 - is S 429,458 [ § 220,692 | $ {2.053)}
: - { : ‘ : -
| S L
T i2007BD200 ] i 44,839 15,161
2097C02101 [ - 10,000, ' 10,000
2087011401 : 21874 3,126_|On-goling ! 3,000
s0e7DN7O1 ] - 389,396 | (3505)] 518,815 67,076 |In Progress 67.000
2097LV1749 - I 43,036 1.964 1€ [
{2097LE1723 i | e ; . : 9.000 » i 9000 § -
. 2087LV1746 : : 48,000 o : 52 883 | (4,883)
; o 75,000 ! i ) T
; : 22.763 | i 4,883
389,396 : 340,000 | .- 151,258 | - - 880,654 101,699 | 80,000
W . e : 70.000 . 70000 ... .....4B999 23,001 in X 23.000 |
Rep ults and Lids S 55,000 ] - ! e 95,000 6,182 |On-q ; -.5.000
Water Reservoir Coatings and Site Improvements 85,000 : - io........85000 85,000 Delave _....85.000
o 23,000 IR . : e ; : ; 17,653
: 990,000 : : (353910 : 47.300
- - i i 45000 ;i 16425 In Progress H 16,425
| - ; o e . R -..iln Progress :
e 1072 1 1728 174,344 [nProgress . 174344
i 308.910 - 308910 i
175,000 1,225,000 | - 1,072 | - - 1,401,072 722,257 678,815 o 322,422
6,830 2,000 ooo:__‘ i 2,000,000 ; o 110790 1,889.210
80,000 52726 27.275 re
; 70000/ 21,737 _{In Progress
650,000 o (616) . . 1,039,025
i i i 102,149} In Progress,
- ..18,340 :Completed
; [ S 69,270 0.730 10730
o ) ’ o T = 1.598.524 - : (161,783) ; 1436.741 1 1,405,669 31072
o . — . Sewer; 13,576,280 | 3,021,500 | - (162,399} - (11,586,390} 4,848,491 | 1,806,432 3,042,055 1,388,365
o S 14140676 S 4,586,500 | § - 1S (10,069)[ § - (S (11,586,890)($ 7130217 | § 3,307,644 |S 3822573 S 1,791,387
V1 722 : 5.000 i : 5.000 L 5.000 ;
Total Internal Servu:e $ - . $ 5000 _$ L -8 - i s - s 5,000 8% - 8 5,000 $ -
~ 3141FF1804 N 10,500 .
F1903 — 5845 | ;
...... 18,714
0001 N 25 .
55,000, ; : Completed
62,500 ; 5 inProgress | 59975
378.000" I . Delaved L 378,000
i - : In Progress
3197LE1T73
13197LE1735 —
3197LE1752
Agreteer - i
3197LE2004 ik ! . i e o ;
13197ME1710 21,827 | - R ; : ! 21.827
| 3 ' i | 121567 i - 121,567
Total Championship Golf Course § 118827 |§ 1535000 | § - .8 943 | § - s - .8 860,893 | § 793,877 $ 551,802 |
3241GC1101 15.000 8.000 (1,436) K 21,564 18,513 2,051_ Completed
. 3241GC1404 18,000 47 18,047 17,808 241 |Completed
Cart Fleet acquired by lease 3241LVv1899 113,985 - i 113.985 - 113.985 |In Progress
Mountam Golf Course Cart Path Retaining Wails 3241111704 [ - j - - - Expense
3241111903 H 166,395 - i 166,395 88,946 77,450 _|Multi-Year, 77,449
2016 Bar Cart #726 3242LE1726 ' 20,000 | 20,000 - 20,000 |Delayed
Pavement Mainte 3242111204 | 6,000 | 6,000 1,100 4900 &On~gomg 4800
R " Total Mountain Golf Course] § 313,380 | § 34000 § S (389 - 8 L3 345,991 |8 127,365 1 218626 | $ 22,349




Capital Improvement Projects Report to the Board of Trustees __|For the Fourth Quarter - Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2021
Prior Year Current Year FY2020/21
Reservation Fund Recommended
JESCRIPTION PROJECT # Carry Forward d Adj Reall Bal d Budget Carry-forward
shateau:
3350801302 36,000 36,000
3350BD1704 56.500 56.500
3350MEZ001 7.500 7.500
3350FF1204
! $ - 100,000 | § $ - 1S - 1$ 100,000 B -
3453801806 | 25,000 15,000 40,000 40,000
3462HE1502 55000 55,000
3462HE1702 239,864 | 25,000 (9,680) 255,184
3462HE1903 : 45,000 45,000
mobile Fleet . 3464LE1601 16,000 16,000
hino (ATV) #674 ) 3464LV1732 ! 21,000 21,000
Equipmen 3468RE0002 b 335.000 200.000 535,000 514,840
_13469HE1738 [ 140.000 140,000
i 140,000 140,000 |
e 24801 [ 25,000 - ;
13469111805 ; 220,000 | 300,000 8320 | :
mond Peak ties _— ,3499BD1710 N : 55,000 ; ; |
Arc Flash Study - Ski :3499BD2002 H 20,000 ; | !
202,000 ; - . i :
i ; 135,000 135,000 |
| 450,000 : ; i ;
dPeak $ 1,471,864 | 1,192,000 | § S (1,360)] § - 13 2,262,504 S 1,244,840
14378801603 13,940 i 13.940
. 14378BD17058 ; 8,000 i 8,000 c
. 14378801801 o 10,000 | 10,000 i
_j4s7BLEN73Y ! 36,000 ; o 36,000 :
. (4378LE1742 24,0001 24,000 | 24,000
14378111207 7.000 N 7,000 |
N 14378L11303 7.500 : 7500
4378111403 5.000 — 5.000
14378111602 : 5.000 B 5.000 o
4378L11604 : - -
4378111802 ; 3,500 o 3.500
4378LV1737 . 45,000 o 45,000
7.500] ;
! 43,063 43,063
Total Parks | § - 172,440 | § s 43,063 ( § ) 215,503 s 24,000
26,000, 26,000
il e e e ..996,830 . =i . 996,630 |
— 14588L11201 . ; 5,000; ) 5000
N 14588RS1401 17,600 (17,600 -
[4588RS ; - ! ; 17,600 | 17,600
[ Total Tennis{ § 996,630 : 48,600 } $ i % - s - § 1,045,230 ; $ $ -
14884BD1902 _ 170,000 170,000
4884111102 . 62,500 62,500
e 45,000 45,000 C
N 60,000 60,000 [
97,500 97,500 .
_ _....20,000 : 20,000
| i 24200 : 24200 |
Center; § - 455,000 ' § B 24,200 | § ) 479,200 | LS 124,933
: 10,000} .. 10,000 3,000
; 80,000} 80,000 i 80,000
A s N 50,000 | § $ B - 1S 90,000 $ 83,000
13970802601 i 225,0004 1,258,289 o 1,483,289 ... 256,578 |
139728D1301 : 6,000; 6.000
3 D1501 o 55,000} 55,000
139728D1707 : 35,0001 : 35,000 29,140
:3972FF1704 7,000] : 7000
13972111201 i 6,500 | 6,500
139 ol 12,500 ;| 12,500 42,300
: i 7.500 : 7,500
1397311302 [ 100,000 100.000 100,000
: Total Beach § - 454,500 | § $ 1,258,289 | § - 18 1,712,789 s 453,019
| ]
District-wide Total| V18 17341377 | 9023190 | § $ 1313677 | § - i$ 15,691,354 $ 4347277
! 1 |

06



